Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 03-0524 BN




)

AMBER MICHELLE HEARN,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The State Board of Nursing (Board) may discipline the licensed practical nursing (LPN) license of Amber Michelle Hearn because Hearn pled guilty to possession of a controlled substance.  

Procedure


On April 23, 2003, the Board filed a complaint.  We convened a hearing on the complaint on September 30, 2003.  Assistant Attorney General Loretta Schouten represented the Board.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, Hearn made no appearance.  


At the close of the hearing, the Board moved for summary determination.  Pursuant to 

§ 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that no party disputes and entitle any party to a 

favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  We deny the Board’s motion for summary determination because paragraph (3)(A)1 of that regulation required the Board to file such a motion 45 days before the hearing, which the Board did not do.  Our reporter filed the transcript on September 30, 2003.  

Findings of Fact

1. Hearn holds an LPN license that is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.  

2. Hearn entered a guilty plea to Class C felony possession of a controlled substance, consisting of two dextropropoxyphene pills, under § 195.202.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence in favor of two years’ probation.  State of Missouri v. Hearn, No. CR102-3484 F (Clay County Cir. Ct. Sept. 18, 2002).  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 335.066.2.  The Board has the burden to prove that Hearn has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The Board cites § 335.066.2(2), which allows discipline if:

The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty . . . , in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state . . . for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of [an LPN] . . . or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]  

The duties and functions of an LPN include delivering care as directed by a person licensed to prescribe medications without that person's physical oversight.  Section 335.016(9).  Moral turpitude is: 

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty 

between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”  

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  Hearn pled guilty to a violation of § 195.202(1), which provides:

(1) [I]t is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance[.]

Therefore, Hearn pled guilty to a crime related to her duties as an LPN and involving moral turpitude.  

Summary


Hearn’s license is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(2).  


SO ORDERED on October 15, 2003.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.
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